
North Coast Inland Trail Extension - Multi Use Path

Village of Genoa

Project No. 231345

Bid Opening:  September 12, 2023

BID SUMMARY

BIDDER BASE BID  ALTERNATE BID 
BASE BID AND 

ALTERNATE

1 Helms & Sons Excavating, Inc. $106,837.00 $19,500.00 $126,337.00

2 Geddis Paving & Excavating, Inc. $112,163.00 $14,270.00 $126,433.00

   

Opinion of Probable Construction Cost:  $116,000.00 $13,000.00 $129,000.00



North Coast Inland Trail Extension
Village of Genoa

Bid Opening Date: September 12, 2023
Bid Tabulation Summary

 Base Bid
Project No. 231345

LIST OF BIDDERS
BIDDER

Helms & Sons Excavating, Inc.1
1753 Lima Avenue

Phone number: (419) 422-7738
Findlay, OH 45840

Geddis Paving & Excavating, Inc.2
1019 Wamba Avenue

Phone number: (419) 536-8501
Toledo, OH 43607

Page   1October 9, 2023



North Coast Inland Trail Extension
Village of Genoa

Bid Opening Date: September 12, 2023
Bid Tabulation Summary

 Base Bid
Project No. 231345

LIST OF TOTALS
NOTE: Bidders Informal Totals appear if different than bid tab calculated total.

Name Calculated Total
Bidder's

Informal Totals

Helms & Sons Excavating, Inc. $106,837.00 $108,987.50  1.
Geddis Paving & Excavating, Inc. $112,163.00  2.

October 9, 2023 Page   1



N
or

th
 C

oa
st

 I
nl

an
d 

T
ra

il
 E

xt
en

si
on

V
il

la
ge

 o
f 

G
en

oa
B

id
 O

pe
ni

ng
 D

at
e:

 S
ep

te
m

be
r 

12
, 2

02
3

B
id

 T
ab

ul
at

io
n 

S
um

m
ar

y
 B

as
e 

B
id

Pr
oj

ec
t N

o.
 2

31
34

5

L
IS

T
 O

F 
A

L
L

 I
T

E
M

S
N

O
T

E
: 

B
id

de
rs

 I
nf

or
m

al
 u

ni
t 

p
ri

ce
 o

r 
it

em
 t

ot
al

 a
p

pe
ar

 if
 d

if
fe

re
nt

 t
ha

n
 b

id
 t

ab
 c

al
cu

la
te

d 
p

ri
ce

.

B
id

de
r's

In
fo

rm
al

L
in

e 
It

em
T

ot
al

C
al

cu
la

te
d

L
in

e 
It

em
T

ot
al

B
id

de
r's

In
fo

rm
al

U
ni

t P
ri

ce
C

al
cu

la
te

d
U

ni
t P

ri
ce

M
at

er
ia

l
L

ab
or

B
id

de
rs

  1
.  

 5
0.

00
 C

Y
 O

F 
(2

03
) 

E
M

B
A

N
K

M
E

N
T

$3
5.

00
$5

.0
0

$3
0.

00
H

el
m

s 
&

 S
on

s 
E

xc
av

at
in

g,
 In

c.
$3

,5
00

.0
0

$1
,7

50
.0

0
$4

0.
00

$0
.0

0
$4

0.
00

G
ed

di
s 

Pa
vi

ng
 &

 E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$2
,0

00
.0

0

  2
.  

 8
2.

00
 G

A
L

 O
F 

(4
07

) 
T

A
C

K
 C

O
A

T
$3

.5
0

$2
.0

0
$1

.5
0

H
el

m
s 

&
 S

on
s 

E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$2
87

.0
0

$3
.2

5
$2

.0
0

$1
.2

5
G

ed
di

s 
Pa

vi
ng

 &
 E

xc
av

at
in

g,
 In

c.
$2

66
.5

0

  3
.  

 5
7.

00
 C

Y
 O

F 
(4

41
) 

A
S

P
H

A
L

T
 C

O
N

C
R

E
T

E
 S

U
R

FA
C

E
 C

O
U

R
S

E
, T

Y
P

E
 1

, (
44

8)
, P

G
64

-2
2

$3
50

.0
0

$1
50

.0
0

$2
00

.0
0

H
el

m
s 

&
 S

on
s 

E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$1
9,

95
0.

00
$2

53
.0

0
$1

75
.0

0
$7

8.
00

G
ed

di
s 

Pa
vi

ng
 &

 E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$1
4,

42
1.

00

  4
.  

12
6.

00
 C

Y
 O

F 
(4

41
) 

A
S

P
H

A
L

T
 C

O
N

C
R

E
T

E
 I

N
T

E
R

M
E

D
IA

T
E

 C
O

U
R

S
E

, T
Y

P
E

 2
, (

44
8)

$2
50

.0
0

$1
25

.0
0

$1
25

.0
0

H
el

m
s 

&
 S

on
s 

E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$3
1,

50
0.

00
$2

00
.0

0
$1

54
.0

0
$4

6.
00

G
ed

di
s 

Pa
vi

ng
 &

 E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$2
5,

20
0.

00

  5
.  

18
0.

00
 F

T
 O

F 
(6

07
) 

F
E

N
C

E
, T

Y
P

E
 C

L
$7

0.
00

$3
5.

00
$3

5.
00

H
el

m
s 

&
 S

on
s 

E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$1
2,

60
0.

00
$5

8.
00

$2
3.

20
$3

4.
80

G
ed

di
s 

Pa
vi

ng
 &

 E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$1
0,

44
0.

00

  6
.  

11
0.

00
 F

T
 O

F 
(6

07
) 

F
E

N
C

E
 R

E
M

O
V

E
D

 A
N

D
 R

E
B

U
IL

T
, A

S 
P

E
R

 P
L

A
N

$4
0.

00
$2

0.
00

$2
0.

00
H

el
m

s 
&

 S
on

s 
E

xc
av

at
in

g,
 In

c.
$4

,4
00

.0
0

$3
9.

75
$7

.0
0

$3
2.

75
G

ed
di

s 
Pa

vi
ng

 &
 E

xc
av

at
in

g,
 In

c.
$4

,3
72

.5
0

  7
.  

  1
.0

0 
L

S 
O

F 
(6

24
) 

M
O

B
IL

IZ
A

T
IO

N
$1

0,
00

0.
00

$5
,0

00
.0

0
$5

,0
00

.0
0

H
el

m
s 

&
 S

on
s 

E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$1
0,

00
0.

00
$3

5,
20

0.
00

$0
.0

0
$3

5,
20

0.
00

G
ed

di
s 

Pa
vi

ng
 &

 E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$3
5,

20
0.

00

  8
.  

  7
.0

0 
E

A
C

H
 O

F 
(6

30
) 

S
IG

N
, F

L
A

T
 S

H
E

E
T

, W
IT

H
 M

O
U

N
T

IN
G

 P
O

ST
$7

00
.0

0
$3

50
.0

0
$3

50
.0

0
H

el
m

s 
&

 S
on

s 
E

xc
av

at
in

g,
 In

c.
$4

,9
00

.0
0

$8
10

.0
0

$3
24

.0
0

$4
86

.0
0

G
ed

di
s 

Pa
vi

ng
 &

 E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$5
,6

70
.0

0

P
ag

e 
  1

O
ct

ob
er

 9
, 2

02
3



N
or

th
 C

oa
st

 I
nl

an
d 

T
ra

il
 E

xt
en

si
on

V
il

la
ge

 o
f 

G
en

oa
B

id
 O

pe
ni

ng
 D

at
e:

 S
ep

te
m

be
r 

12
, 2

02
3

B
id

 T
ab

ul
at

io
n 

S
um

m
ar

y
 B

as
e 

B
id

Pr
oj

ec
t N

o.
 2

31
34

5

L
IS

T
 O

F 
A

L
L

 I
T

E
M

S
N

O
T

E
: 

B
id

de
rs

 I
nf

or
m

al
 u

ni
t 

p
ri

ce
 o

r 
it

em
 t

ot
al

 a
p

pe
ar

 if
 d

if
fe

re
nt

 t
ha

n
 b

id
 t

ab
 c

al
cu

la
te

d 
p

ri
ce

.

B
id

de
r's

In
fo

rm
al

L
in

e 
It

em
T

ot
al

C
al

cu
la

te
d

L
in

e 
It

em
T

ot
al

B
id

de
r's

In
fo

rm
al

U
ni

t P
ri

ce
C

al
cu

la
te

d
U

ni
t P

ri
ce

M
at

er
ia

l
L

ab
or

B
id

de
rs

  9
.  

  0
.2

5 
M

IL
E

 O
F 

(6
42

) 
L

A
N

E
 L

IN
E

, 4
"

$4
,0

00
.0

0
$2

,0
00

.0
0

$2
,0

00
.0

0
H

el
m

s 
&

 S
on

s 
E

xc
av

at
in

g,
 In

c.
$1

,0
00

.0
0

$3
,8

00
.0

0
$9

12
.0

0
$2

,8
88

.0
0

G
ed

di
s 

Pa
vi

ng
 &

 E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$9
50

.0
0

 1
0.

   
10

.0
0 

F
T

 O
F 

(6
42

) 
S

T
O

P
 L

IN
E

$2
0.

00
$1

0.
00

$1
0.

00
H

el
m

s 
&

 S
on

s 
E

xc
av

at
in

g,
 In

c.
$2

00
.0

0
$2

1.
00

$5
.0

0
$1

6.
00

G
ed

di
s 

Pa
vi

ng
 &

 E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$2
10

.0
0

 1
1.

  1
00

.0
0 

C
Y

 O
F 

(6
53

) 
T

O
P

SO
IL

 F
U

R
N

IS
H

E
D

 A
N

D
 P

L
A

C
E

D
$1

00
.0

0
$5

0.
00

$5
0.

00
H

el
m

s 
&

 S
on

s 
E

xc
av

at
in

g,
 In

c.
$6

,9
00

.0
0

$1
0,

00
0.

00
$4

8.
00

$3
3.

50
$1

4.
50

G
ed

di
s 

Pa
vi

ng
 &

 E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$4
,8

00
.0

0

 1
2.

 1
,5

00
.0

0 
S

Y
 O

F 
(6

59
) 

S
E

E
D

IN
G

 A
N

D
 M

U
L

C
H

IN
G

$3
.5

0
$2

.0
0

$1
.5

0
H

el
m

s 
&

 S
on

s 
E

xc
av

at
in

g,
 In

c.
$1

,4
45

.5
0

$5
,2

50
.0

0
$2

.3
5

$0
.8

0
$1

.5
5

G
ed

di
s 

Pa
vi

ng
 &

 E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$3
,5

25
.0

0

 1
3.

   
 2

.0
0 

E
A

C
H

 O
F

 (
69

0)
 S

P
E

C
IA

L
 -

 B
O

L
L

A
R

D
, R

E
M

O
V

A
B

L
E

$1
,5

00
.0

0
$7

50
.0

0
$7

50
.0

0
H

el
m

s 
&

 S
on

s 
E

xc
av

at
in

g,
 In

c.
$3

,0
00

.0
0

$1
,5

54
.0

0
$1

,0
10

.0
0

$5
44

.0
0

G
ed

di
s 

Pa
vi

ng
 &

 E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$3
,1

08
.0

0

 1
4.

 2
,0

00
.0

0 
E

A
C

H
 O

F 
(8

32
) 

E
R

O
SI

O
N

 C
O

N
T

R
O

L
$1

.0
0

$1
.0

0
$0

.0
0

H
el

m
s 

&
 S

on
s 

E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$2
,0

00
.0

0
$1

.0
0

$1
.0

0
$0

.0
0

G
ed

di
s 

Pa
vi

ng
 &

 E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$2
,0

00
.0

0

P
ag

e 
  2

O
ct

ob
er

 9
, 2

02
3



North Coast Inland Trail Extension
Village of Genoa

Bid Opening Date: September 12, 2023
Bid Tabulation Summary

Alternate
Project No. 231345

LIST OF BIDDERS
BIDDER

Geddis Paving & Excavating, Inc.1
1019 Wamba Avenue

Phone number: (419) 536-8501
Toledo, OH 43607

Helms & Sons Excavating, Inc.2
1753 Lima Avenue

Phone number: (419) 422-7738
Findlay, OH 45840

Page   1October 9, 2023



North Coast Inland Trail Extension
Village of Genoa

Bid Opening Date: September 12, 2023
Bid Tabulation Summary

Alternate
Project No. 231345

LIST OF TOTALS
NOTE: Bidders Informal Totals appear if different than bid tab calculated total.

Name Calculated Total
Bidder's

Informal Totals

Geddis Paving & Excavating, Inc. $14,270.00  1.
Helms & Sons Excavating, Inc. $19,500.00  2.

October 9, 2023 Page   1



N
or

th
 C

oa
st

 I
nl

an
d 

T
ra

il
 E

xt
en

si
on

V
il

la
ge

 o
f 

G
en

oa
B

id
 O

pe
ni

ng
 D

at
e:

 S
ep

te
m

be
r 

12
, 2

02
3

B
id

 T
ab

ul
at

io
n 

S
um

m
ar

y
A

lt
er

na
te

Pr
oj

ec
t N

o.
 2

31
34

5

L
IS

T
 O

F 
A

L
L

 I
T

E
M

S
N

O
T

E
: 

B
id

de
rs

 I
nf

or
m

al
 u

ni
t 

p
ri

ce
 o

r 
it

em
 t

ot
al

 a
p

pe
ar

 if
 d

if
fe

re
nt

 t
ha

n
 b

id
 t

ab
 c

al
cu

la
te

d 
p

ri
ce

.

B
id

de
r's

In
fo

rm
al

L
in

e 
It

em
T

ot
al

C
al

cu
la

te
d

L
in

e 
It

em
T

ot
al

B
id

de
r's

In
fo

rm
al

U
ni

t P
ri

ce
C

al
cu

la
te

d
U

ni
t P

ri
ce

M
at

er
ia

l
L

ab
or

B
id

de
rs

  1
.  

 2
0.

00
 S

Y
 O

F 
(4

52
) 

4 
IN

C
H

 N
O

N
-R

E
IN

F
O

R
C

E
D

 C
O

N
C

R
E

T
E

 P
A

V
E

M
E

N
T

$1
77

.0
0

$6
0.

25
$1

16
.7

5
G

ed
di

s 
Pa

vi
ng

 &
 E

xc
av

at
in

g,
 In

c.
$3

,5
40

.0
0

$1
50

.0
0

$7
5.

00
$7

5.
00

H
el

m
s 

&
 S

on
s 

E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$3
,0

00
.0

0

  2
.  

  1
.0

0 
E

A
C

H
 O

F 
(6

90
) 

S
P

E
C

IA
L

 -
 B

IC
Y

C
L

E
 R

A
C

K
$7

98
.0

0
$5

50
.0

0
$2

48
.0

0
G

ed
di

s 
Pa

vi
ng

 &
 E

xc
av

at
in

g,
 In

c.
$7

98
.0

0
$1

,5
00

.0
0

$5
00

.0
0

$1
,0

00
.0

0
H

el
m

s 
&

 S
on

s 
E

xc
av

at
in

g,
 In

c.
$1

,5
00

.0
0

  3
.  

  1
.0

0 
E

A
C

H
 O

F 
(6

90
) 

S
P

E
C

IA
L

 -
 B

IC
Y

C
L

E
 R

E
P

A
IR

 S
T

A
T

IO
N

$2
,8

69
.0

0
$2

,1
00

.0
0

$7
69

.0
0

G
ed

di
s 

Pa
vi

ng
 &

 E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$2
,8

69
.0

0
$5

,0
00

.0
0

$3
,0

00
.0

0
$2

,0
00

.0
0

H
el

m
s 

&
 S

on
s 

E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$5
,0

00
.0

0

  4
.  

  1
.0

0 
E

A
C

H
 O

F 
(6

90
) 

S
P

E
C

IA
L

 -
 D

R
IN

K
IN

G
 F

O
U

N
T

A
IN

 &
 W

A
T

E
R

 B
O

T
T

L
E

 F
IL

L
IN

G
 S

T
A

T
IO

N $7
,0

63
.0

0
$6

,0
25

.0
0

$1
,0

38
.0

0
G

ed
di

s 
Pa

vi
ng

 &
 E

xc
av

at
in

g,
 In

c.
$7

,0
63

.0
0

$1
0,

00
0.

00
$7

,0
00

.0
0

$3
,0

00
.0

0
H

el
m

s 
&

 S
on

s 
E

xc
av

at
in

g,
 In

c.
$1

0,
00

0.
00

P
ag

e 
  1

O
ct

ob
er

 9
, 2

02
3


